
  

 
 

INVITATION 
TO BID 

State of Ohio 
Department of Administrative Services 

General Services Division 
Office of Procurement Services 

 

The Original Signed Bid must be submitted to the Office 
of Procurement Services to receive consideration for award. 

BIDDER NAME 
 
 

BID NUMBER OPENING DATE  (1:00 p.m.) 
 

OT906210  MARCH 5,2010  

STREET ADDRESS                  Check if remit address is different and list on separate sheet 

 
 

 CITY STATE ZIP 

 
 

General Services Division 

Office of Procurement Services 

COUNTY 

 
 

MBE/EDGE CERTIFICATE NUMBER 

 
 

4200 Surface Road 

Columbus, OH  43228-1395 

TELEPHONE NO. 

 
(                  ) 

TOLL FREE NO. 

 
1 - (            ) 

Attn:  Bid Desk CONTACT PERSON 
 
 

FAX NO. 
 
(                  ) 

REQ./INDEX NO. 

DPS025 
BID NOTICE DATE 

FEBRUARY 25, 2010 

CONTRACTOR’S E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 

 

SELECT YOUR PREFERRED METHOD OF RECEIVING PURCHASE ORDERS AND ENTER THE E-MAIL OR FAX NUMBER INFORMATION (ONLY SELECT ONE METHOD) 
 

   E-Mail                                                                                                                              Fax          

In addition to the standard terms for payment, the payment terms for state agency(ies) will be 2%,10 Days, Net 30 Days unless 
otherwise stated in the following space.  If no discount is offered, bidder should circle “Net 30 Days”. _____%, ____Days, Net 30 Days 

PARTICIPATING AGENCY(IES):    
 
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
 

ADDENDUM FOR CHANGE 
ADDENDUM NO.:  02 

REVISION DATE:  02/25/10 
 
THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR: 
 

TRANSPORTATION OF GOODS, INCLUDING BMV MATERIALS, FOR THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 
 
Attached are pages 3, 8, 11, 73 and 74 to this Invitation to Bid.  Remove the corresponding pages from the existing bid and replace 
with the attached. 
 
 
As indicated herein this addendum is issued to remove Fuel from the Fixed Price with Economic Adjustment paragraph, Request from 
Contractors a Certificate for the Number of Trucks, Trailer and Drivers, Add Percentage of Raw Materials Cost to the Price Page,  Add 
under the Required Submittals during Evaluation the Certificate of Property and Drivers, and  request Receipts and/or  Invoices 
showing the Cost for Fuel, Labor and Raw Materials.  Add a Page with the Questions and Answers from the Site Visit at Lebanon 
Correctional Institution on February 23, 2010.  
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SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS: The following Amendments to the Contract Terms and 
Conditions do hereby become a part hereof.  In the event that an amendment conflicts with the Contract Terms and 
Conditions, the Amendment will prevail. 
 

SPECIFICATION QUESTIONS:   Through the indicated inquiry closure date, Bidders may visit the State Purchasing website 
to post Bid related questions at <www.ohio.gov/procure>.  Answers to all Bidder questions will be posted on the State 
Purchasing website and linked to the bid number.  The State will make every effort to respond to website inquires within forty-
eight (48) hours of receipt.  The State will not respond to any verbal or written questions received through any other medium.  
No prospective Bidder shall respond to any verbal instructions or changes to this Bid.  Only communications issued by the 
Department of Administrative Services, State Purchasing in the form of an addendum, will be considered valid. 
 

DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE: Services will be performed as set forth in the Contract and in accordance with paragraphs S-
8, S-9, and S-10 of the SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS.  The location of performance will be noted 
on the purchase order issued by the participating agency.  Payment for services rendered will occur upon the inspection and 
written confirmation by the ordering agency that the services provided conform to the requirements set forth in the Contract.  
Unless otherwise provided in the Contract, payment shall be conclusive except as regards to latent defects, fraud, or such 
gross mistakes as amount to fraud. 
 

DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE: The Bidder may be required to submit descriptive literature of the supplies or services being 
offered.  If requested, the literature will be used in the evaluation process to determine the lowest responsive and responsible 
Bidder.  If not provided as part of the Bid response, the Bidder must provide said literature within ten (10) calendar days after 
request/notification by the Office of Procurement Services to do so.  Any references, that may appear in the descriptive 
literature, that may alter the terms and conditions and specifications of the Bid (e.g. F.O.B. Shipping Point or Prices Subject to 
Change), will not be part of any contract and will be disregarded by the State of Ohio.  Failure of the Bidder to furnish 
descriptive literature either as part of their Bid response or within the time specified herein will deem the Bidder not responsive. 
 

USAGE REPORTS:  Every six (6) months the Contractor must submit a report (written or on disk) indicating sales generated 
by this Contract.  The report shall list usage by customer, by line item, showing the quantities/dollars generated by this 
Contract.  The report shall be forwarded to the Office of Procurement Services, 4200 Surface Road, Columbus, OH  43228-
1395, and Attn:  Rob Rounds. 

 

FIXED-PRICE WITH ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT: The Contract prices(s) will remain firm for the first six (6) months duration of 
the Contract.  Thereafter, the Contractor may submit a request to increase their price(s) to be effective thirty (30) calendar 
days after acceptance by DAS.  No price adjustment will be permitted prior to the effective date of the increase received by the 
Contractor from his suppliers, or on purchase orders that are already being processed, or on purchase orders that have been 
filled and are awaiting shipment.  If the Contractor receives orders requiring quarterly delivery, the increase will apply to all 
deliveries made after the effective date of the price increase.  

 
The price increase must be supported by a general price increase in the cost of the finished supplies, due to increases in the 
cost of raw materials, labor, freight, Workers' Compensation and/or Unemployment Insurance, etc.  Detailed documentation, to 
include a comparison list of the contract items and proposed price increases, must be submitted to support the requested 
increase.  Supportive documentation should include, but is not limited to: copies of the old and the current price lists or similar 
documents which indicate the original base cost of the product to the Contractor and the corresponding increase, and/or 
copies of correspondence sent by the Contractor's supplier on the supplier's letterhead, which contain the above price 
information and explains the source of the increase in such areas as raw materials, freight, **fuel or labor, etc. 

 
Should there be a decrease in the cost of the finished product due to a general decline in the market or some other factor, the 
Contractor is responsible to notify DAS immediately.  The price decrease adjustment will be incorporated into the Contract and 
will be effective on all purchase orders issued after the effective date of the decrease.  If the price decrease is a temporary 
decrease, such should be noted on the invoice. In the event that the temporary decrease is revoked, the Contract pricing will 
be returned to the pricing in effect prior to the temporary decrease.  For quarterly deliveries, any decrease will be applied to 
deliveries made after the effective date of the decrease.  Failure to comply with this provision will be considered as a default 
and will be subject to Provision I.C. “Termination/Suspension” and Provision II. of the “Contract Remedies:” of the “Standard 
Contract Terms and Conditions”. 
 
*Effective Date Change. 
**Remove Fuel from Paragraph. 
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F. The majority of shipments are less than a truck load. 
 
G. The ODPS/OPI reserves the right to ship more of the less frequently based shipments according to operational 

needs.   
 
H.   All items must be shipped in weatherproof trailers. 
 
I. The Contractor shall establish separate billing accounts/shipper numbers for shipments made on behalf of the BMV, 

Administration, and the OSHP, and submit separate invoices for each account.  Each invoice shall individually list 
orders and include their pickup date, pickup location, delivery date, delivery location, bill of lading number, total 
weight, total packages, invoice rate, and total cost.  Upon mutual agreement on the format, the Contractor may 
provide the invoice and detailed information to the ODPS electronically.  Invoices shall be directed to: 

 
State of Ohio 
Ohio Department of Public Safety 
Attn:  Fiscal Services (ODPS) 
P.O. Box 182081 
Columbus, OH 43218-2081 

 
J.   The Contractor shall maintain a tracking system to provide the status of an order to the State within eight (8) hours of 

receiving an inquiry.  Tracking information shall include acknowledgement of order pickup, the number of packages 
on order, time of pickup, location of shipment within Contractor’s system, and delivery confirmation.  The Contractor 
shall promptly respond to inquiries from the State about lost or missing packages from shipments and work with the 
State to resolve expeditiously. 

 
K.   The Contractor must furnish to the ODPS an industry approved three part blank bill of lading form at the Contractor’s 

expense.  The ODPS/OPI may, at its option, utilize computer generated bill of lading forms. 

 
VII.  RETURN OF PALLETS  

 
A. The Contractor will return pallets to their originator point within two (2) weeks after delivery of the shipment.  These 

pallets will be specially stenciled "BMV” or "ODPS”.  Each bill of lading will indicate the number of pallets included 
with the shipment that must be returned by the Contractor.   
 

B. When making a delivery to an ODPS Facility, the Contractor shall unload the stenciled pallets and return them to the 
Contractor’s facility.  The Contractor will then store these stenciled pallets and deliver them back to either the 
ODPS/OPI facility. 
 

C. The ODPS/OPI will not accept unstenciled pallets as replacements and the Contractor will be charged $12.00 per 
pallet for each pallet not returned within two (2) weeks of shipment.  

 
VIII. CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS 
 

A. The Contractor must have the ability to spot up to five (5) trailers for a forty-eight (48) hour period for distribution 
preparation and loading purposes.  Each trailer should have the weight capacity to hold 42,000 pounds.  Response 
time for spotting the trailer(s) shall be within twelve (12) hours of the Contractor being notified. 

 
B. The Contractor must have the capacity of tracking shipments. 

 
C. The Contractor must provide a certificate that lists the equipment and personnel available to meet the requirements 

specified in this Bid.  The certificate must be on business or corporate letterhead paper and be signed by duly 
authorized representatives of the company.  **The certificate must identify the number of trucks, trailers and drivers 
with the company. 

 
D. The Contractor must provide proof of having five (5) consecutive years experience providing similar services as 

described within this Bid.   
 

E. The Contractor’s fleet must include vehicles that can support delivery to all the ODPS facilities.  Some facilities can 
not accommodate semi-tractor trailers due to limited space for unloading, varying dock heights, or no loading docks.  

 
*Effective Date Change.  **Certificate Requirements. 
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BID PRICE PAGE 

 

Origin 
Charge per Trailer Pick 

Up (TPU) 
Wt. Range 
(pounds) 

Charge per Mile per 
Destination 

Charge per Pallet per 
Delivery 

     

Lebanon Correctional 
Institution (LeCI) 
Ohio Penal Industries (OPI) 
3791 State Route 63 
Lebanon, OH  45036  

$ 

500-1,199 $ $ 

1,200-2,499 $ $ 

2,500-4,999 $ $ 

5,000-42,000 $ $ 

     

Ohio Department of Public 
Safety (ODPS) 
 Alum Creek Facility (ACF) 
 1583 Alum Creek Drive 
 Columbus, OH  43209 

$ 

500-1,199 $ $ 

1,200-2,499 $ $ 

2,500-4,999 $ $ 

5,000-42,000 $ $ 

     

     

Per shipment charge of empty pallets (up to 330 Pallets per Truckload) stored at the ODPS ACF to 
OPI Lebanon (one (1) estimated shipment per year). (Not included in the evaluation). 

$ 

     

Expedited delivery cost per hundred weight (Not included in the evaluation). See IV, Standard 
Procedures for Pickups, Part D. for details. 

$ 

 

 
 
Cost Allocation:  In order to qualify for consideration of any price increases during the life of this Contract the Bidder must 
include the items below.  In the spaces below Bidders are required to provide their cost allocation of items indicated. (Shall be 
shown as percentage of cost allocated to these items). Failure to provide pricing allocation for items indicated may result in the 
Bidder being deemed as non-responsive and the Bid response may be disqualified with no further consideration given for 
potential awarding of the Contract. 
 
FUEL COST:  __________% 
 
LABOR COST __________% 
 
**RAW MATERIALS COST __________% 
 
 
 
 

 
*Effective Date Change. 

**Added Raw Materials Cost 

 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank 
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BID SUBMISSION CHECK LIST 

 

 

SUBMITTED SUBMITTAL DESCRIPTION PAGE REFERENCE 

 

* MANDATORY SUBMITTALS TO ACCOMPANY THE BID RESPONSE 

 
   BID COVER PAGE, SIGNED IN BLUE INK PAGE   1 
   BUY OHIO & DOMESTIC PREFERENCES PAGE   2 
   BID PRICE PAGE  PAGE  11  

 

** SUBMITTALS REQUIRED DURING THE EVALUATION PROCESS 

 
  ASSISTANCE TO TERRORISTS DECLARATION (DMA)  PAGE   2 
  **SECTION VIII, ITEM C: CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY AND DRIVERS  PAGE  8 
  SECTION VIII, ITEM D: EXPERIENCE OF 5 YEARS  PAGE   8 
    SECTION VIII, ITEM F: THREE (3) REFERENCES PAGE  9 
  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CHECKLIST PAGE 68 
  INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS AND ENDORSEMENTS   PAGE 69 
  CONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATION PAGE 70 
  BIDDER DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS PAGE 71 
  FEDERAL TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION FORM W-9 PAGE 72 
  OBM CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORMS PAGE 72 
  AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN COMPLIANCE PAGE 72 
  INVOICES OR RECEIPTS FOR FUEL, LABOR AND RAW MATERIALS COSTS 
  **Upon request the Bidder should provide The Office of Procurement Services 
   with samples of invoices and/or receipts clearly indicating costs contributing 
   to Fuel, Labor and Raw Materials. 

 
 
* Mandatory submissions must be submitted with the Bid Response.  Failure to submit these documents shall deem the Bidder 
as not responsive and their Bid will be disqualified. 
 
** Required documentation/materials should be submitted with the Bid.  If not submitted with the Bid, the Bidder must provide 
the said documentation/materials within five (5) business days, after notification, to the Office of Procurement Services.   
 
After notification by the State, failure to provide these documents as required, will cause your Bid to be deemed as not-
responsive, and no further consideration for award will be given.  
 

This checklist is provided solely for the Bidder's benefit.  Submission of the mandatory/required materials does not guarantee that 

the Bidder will be deemed compliant with all of the specifications and requirements as stated in this Bid.  Completing this checklist 

does not absolve the Bidder’s responsibility to thoroughly review and understand all of the specifications and requirements as 

stated in this Bid. 

 
*Effective Date Change. 
**Added a Request for Invoices and/or Receipts for Fuel, Labor and Raw Materials Cost.  
**Requesting Certificate of Number of Trucks, Trailers and Drivers. 
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Pre-Bid Conference/Site Visit meeting 

ITB#906210 (Transportation of BMV Materials) 

Questions and Answers from February 23 Meeting 
 

Question: In reference to the State of Ohio A-D Delivery Cycles:  How are these delivery cycles determined? 

Answer:  Please refer to page 10 section C number 4. 
 

Question: How are missed or late deliveries determined? 

Answer: Please refer to page 7, Roman numeral VI, Letter A. Number 2. 
 

Question: When will the outside warehouse be utilized? 

Answer: The use of this location will be coordinated with the vendor when it is mutually beneficial.  Pickup time for the outside 
warehouse location is from 7:00am to 2:30pm. 
 

Question:  What is the required notification period for pending deliveries? 

Answer: Refer to page 6, IV , C .  The Contractor must have the ability to deliver shipments to at least twelve (12) ODPS 
locations each day and within a three (3) day time period after pick up excluding weekends and State holidays.  The Contractor 
will be required to contact the consignee at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance to notify them of a pending delivery and to 
establish a mutually agreeable date and time for the Contractor to deliver the shipment to the consignee.  The Contractor must 
have capacity to hold shipments securely up to three (3) days until delivery at the mutually agreed upon date and time. 
 

Question: How are the trailer charges calculated? 

Answer: Refer to  page 9, section 9, Application of Rates and Weights. 
 

Question: Do all facilities have inside delivery? 

Answer: Refer to  page 6, section B, Yes – all facilities have inside delivery at ground level. 
 
 

Question:  Will you accept electronic invoicing? 

Answer:  Refer to  page 8, section I.  Invoicing may be electronic or any other mutually agreed upon method.  
 

Question: Does a tracking system need to be internet based? 

Answer: Refer to page 8, section J.  Tracking does not have to be internet based. 
 
** Added New Page with Questions and Answers from Site Visit at Lebanon Correctional Institute on February 23, 2010. 
 
 
 


